Dickinson County Board of Supervisors
October 24, 2023

9:00 A.M. Present are Supervisors Kim Wermersen, Steve Clark, Jeff Thee, Tim Fairchild Vice-
Chairperson, and Chairperson Bill Leupold.

The pledge of allegiance to the flag was recited by those present.

Maureen Hansen, Third Judicial District Director, present, along with Tyler Reck, Probation/Parole Officer,
and Kelsey Callens, Drug Court. Hansen gave an overview and numbers specific to Dickinson County and
all sixteen counties that are in with the third judicial district.

John Torbert, lowa Drainage District Association Executive Director, present, with an update on topics
associated with current drainage levy changes.

Julie Edwards, Upper Des Moines Opportunity present with an update and FY '25 funding request. No
action was taken as the request will be considered at budget time.

Tanner Bouchard, Weed Commissioner, present with an update on his annual report and numbers of weeds
and spraying quantities that have been done in the county from the spring and fall.

Moved by Wermersen, seconded by Clark, to approve the October 17, 2023 Board Meeting Minutes. Roll
call vote: Wermersen-aye, Clark-aye, Thee-aye, Fairchild-aye, and Leupold-aye.

Moved by Fairchild, seconded by Clark, to approve the claims as listed on the October 24, 2023, Claims
Listing. Roll call vote: Fairchild-aye, Clark-aye, Wermersen-aye, Thee-aye, and Leupold-aye.

Vendor Name Total Payments
AGTERRA TECHNOLOGIES 200
ALLIANT ENERGY 2175.68
ALPHA WIRELESS COMM CO 5838.47
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 643.05
ARNOLDS PARK, CITY OF 47.88
AT&T MOBILITY 173.77
B & B FARM DRAINAGE INC. 6700
BECK ENGINEERING INC. 47914
BLACK HILLS ENERGY 147.72
BOJI PORTABLE TOILETS 140
BOMGAARS SUPPLY INC. 226.18
BONFIRE MARKETING & WEB COMPANY 258.14
C & B OPERATIONS, LLC 69.2
CAASA 5000
CAROLYN PLUEGER, CSR 69
CHRISTENSEN BROS INC 24970.57
COOPERATIVE ENERGY COMPANY 36214.24
CORY JUERGENS CONSTR.LLC 67435.59
CRYSTEEL TRUCK EQUIP INC 207
CULLIGAN OF SPENCER 31
DERUYTER CLEANING & FLOOR CARE 1250
DICK.CO.SECONDARY ROAD DEPT. 735.03
DICKINSON CO SHERIFF 341.07
DICKINSON CO.PUBLIC HEALTH 14477.79
DICKINSON COUNTY ANIMAL CLINIC 260.44

DICKINSON COUNTY NEWS 770.22



EMMETSBURG PUBLISHING CO
ERIC SORENSEN

ERIN REED

FAIRCHILD MANUFACTURING
FAST LANE MOTOR PARTS
FRANK DUNN CO.

FULLER & SONS BLACKTOP PAVING
GALLS, LLC

GMS INDUSTRIAL SUPPLIES INC.
GOODWIN LAW OFFICE, PC
HEIMAN FIRE EQUIPMENT
HELLER ENTERPRISES LLC
HILLYARD/SIOUX FALLS
HURLBURT TOOLS

HY-VEE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
IA CO ATTORNEY ASSOC

IA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
IA DRAINAGE DISTRICT ASSOC.
IA LAKES ELECTRIC COOP

IA LAKES REGIONAL WATER

IA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT-TAX BUREAU
IMAGING SPECTRUM, INC
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER
IOWA INFORMATION INC.

IP PATHWAYS

JACK'S OK TIRE SERVICE
JENNESS FAMILY FUNERAL HOME
JENNINGS TOW & REPAIR LLC
JUSTICE FIRE & SAFETY

KURITA AMERICA INC.

LAKE PARK MUN UTILITIES
LAKES NEWS SHOPPER

LAKES REGIONAL HEALTHCARE
LISA ARROWOOD

LORI PEDERSEN

LUBE-TECH & PARTNERS LLC
MARCO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
MARSHA CARLSON

MEGAN KARDELL

MIDWEST CONTRACTING, LLC.
MILFORD COMMUNICATIONS
MILFORD ELECTRIC INC
MILFORD MUN UTILITIES

MISTY BUBKE, CSR,RDR,CRR
NANCY GALLOWAY

NEW COOPERATIVE, INC
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC

PRO COOPERATIVE

QUILL CORPORATION

REGI VAN LENNING

344.25
16.35
164.41
2411.21
223.11
949
3000
108.26
708.76
5420
468
247.42
836
83.5
149.57
370
71.89
70
1453.91
89.24
3442.66
290.64
901.75
114.95
1030.6
930.24
1500
148.89
966.21
2032.97
275.74
644.6
3025.71
14690.8
100
2498.11
655.82
45
211.57
1044296.27
2855
207.51
266.08
135

50
2582.76
302.5
276.02
248.38
289.51



RICOH USA INC. 144.27

ROBINSON FUNERAL HOME 1200
RONALD HOLLE 99.45
SAFELITE FULFILLMENT INC. 385.8
SECRETARY OF STATE 30
SECURE BENEFITS SYSTEMS 18614.42
SGlI 3579.38
SHAMROCK RECYCLING INC 3804
SHIELD TECHNOLOGY CORP. 18262.5
SPENCER OFFICE SUPPLIES 68.11
SPIRIT LAKE, CITY OF 173.59
STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY 119
STEPHANIE J. EARLY 338
STERICYCLE 170.02
STEVE GOODLOW 370.19
T & C TREE SERVICE 12602.5
TERRIL TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE 45.95
TERRIL, CITY OF 64.8
TERRY HEIDEBRINK 275.1
TEXAS REFINERY CORP. 512.5
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST 1589.77
TIFCO INDUSTRIES 120.05
TIMEKEEPER NORTHSTAR 376
TITAN MACHINERY 1211
TONY PETERSON 55.94
TOWN & COUNTRY DISPOSAL 670.3
TRADEBE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC 4675.12
TRI-STATE LITHO LTD 203
TRUE VALUE-MILFORD 336.16
US BANK 1866.78
VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC 4425
VERIZON CONNECT NWF, INC 323.8
VERIZON WIRELESS 250.25
VIRTUAL ACADEMY 414
WEDEKING PIT & PLANT INC. 200.6
WHEATLEY PLUMBING & HEATING, LLC 840.12
WITTROCK HOLDINGS, LLC 425
ZIEGLER INC. 92.96
TOTAL PAYMENTS 1394740.64

Moved by Thee, seconded by Wermersen, to approve the application for Construction of Utilities in County
Highway Right-of-Way for Interstate Power and Light. Roll call vote: Thee-aye, Wermersen-aye, Clark-aye,
Fairchild-aye, and Leupold-aye.

Moved by Clark, seconded by Fairchild, to approve a contract with Greystone Construction to construct a
41’ X 42’ salt storage building. Roll call vote: Clark-aye, Fairchild-aye, Wermersen-aye, Thee-aye, and
Leupold-aye.

The Board gave their board and committee reports and continued into general discussion. There being no
further items presented to the board, moved by Wermersen, seconded by Clark, to adjourn. All voted aye.
The meeting adjourned to the call of the Chairperson at 10:23 a.m.



William Leupold, Chairperson

Lori Pedersen, Auditor



