Dickinson County Board of Supervisors October 24, 2023

9:00 A.M. Present are Supervisors Kim Wermersen, Steve Clark, Jeff Thee, Tim Fairchild Vice-Chairperson, and Chairperson Bill Leupold.

The pledge of allegiance to the flag was recited by those present.

Maureen Hansen, Third Judicial District Director, present, along with Tyler Reck, Probation/Parole Officer, and Kelsey Callens, Drug Court. Hansen gave an overview and numbers specific to Dickinson County and all sixteen counties that are in with the third judicial district.

John Torbert, Iowa Drainage District Association Executive Director, present, with an update on topics associated with current drainage levy changes.

Julie Edwards, Upper Des Moines Opportunity present with an update and FY '25 funding request. No action was taken as the request will be considered at budget time.

Tanner Bouchard, Weed Commissioner, present with an update on his annual report and numbers of weeds and spraying quantities that have been done in the county from the spring and fall.

Moved by Wermersen, seconded by Clark, to approve the October 17, 2023 Board Meeting Minutes. Roll call vote: Wermersen-aye, Clark-aye, Thee-aye, Fairchild-aye, and Leupold-aye.

Moved by Fairchild, seconded by Clark, to approve the claims as listed on the October 24, 2023, Claims Listing. Roll call vote: Fairchild-aye, Clark-aye, Wermersen-aye, Thee-aye, and Leupold-aye.

Vendor Name	Total Payments
AGTERRA TECHNOLOGIES	200
ALLIANT ENERGY	2175.68
ALPHA WIRELESS COMM CO	5838.47
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	643.05
ARNOLDS PARK, CITY OF	47.88
AT&T MOBILITY	173.77
B & B FARM DRAINAGE INC.	6700
BECK ENGINEERING INC.	47914
BLACK HILLS ENERGY	147.72
BOJI PORTABLE TOILETS	140
BOMGAARS SUPPLY INC.	226.18
BONFIRE MARKETING & WEB COMPANY	258.14
C & B OPERATIONS, LLC	69.2
CAASA	5000
CAROLYN PLUEGER, CSR	69
CHRISTENSEN BROS INC	24970.57
COOPERATIVE ENERGY COMPANY	36214.24
CORY JUERGENS CONSTR.LLC	67435.59
CRYSTEEL TRUCK EQUIP INC	207
CULLIGAN OF SPENCER	31
DERUYTER CLEANING & FLOOR CARE	1250
DICK.CO.SECONDARY ROAD DEPT.	735.03
DICKINSON CO SHERIFF	341.07
DICKINSON CO.PUBLIC HEALTH	14477.79
DICKINSON COUNTY ANIMAL CLINIC	260.44
DICKINSON COUNTY NEWS	770.22

EMMETSBURG PUBLISHING CO	344.25
ERIC SORENSEN	16.35
ERIN REED	164.41
FAIRCHILD MANUFACTURING	2411.21
FAST LANE MOTOR PARTS	223.11
FRANK DUNN CO.	949
FULLER & SONS BLACKTOP PAVING	3000
GALLS, LLC	108.26
GMS INDUSTRIAL SUPPLIES INC.	708.76
GOODWIN LAW OFFICE, PC	5420
HEIMAN FIRE EQUIPMENT	468
HELLER ENTERPRISES LLC	247.42
HILLYARD/SIOUX FALLS	836
HURLBURT TOOLS	83.5
HY-VEE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE	149.57
IA CO ATTORNEY ASSOC	370
IA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION	71.89
IA DRAINAGE DISTRICT ASSOC.	70
IA LAKES ELECTRIC COOP	1453.91
IA LAKES REGIONAL WATER	89.24
IA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT-TAX BUREAU	3442.66
IMAGING SPECTRUM, INC	290.64
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER	901.75
IOWA INFORMATION INC.	114.95
IP PATHWAYS	1030.6
JACK'S OK TIRE SERVICE	930.24
JENNESS FAMILY FUNERAL HOME	1500
JENNINGS TOW & REPAIR LLC	148.89
JUSTICE FIRE & SAFETY	966.21
KURITA AMERICA INC.	2032.97
LAKE PARK MUN UTILITIES	275.74
LAKES NEWS SHOPPER	644.6
LAKES REGIONAL HEALTHCARE	3025.71
LISA ARROWOOD	14690.8
LURE TECH & PARTNERS II C	100
LUBE-TECH & PARTNERS LLC	2498.11
MARCO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	655.82
MARSHA CARLSON	45
MEGAN KARDELL	211.57 1044296.27
MIDWEST CONTRACTING, LLC.	
MILFORD COMMUNICATIONS MILFORD ELECTRIC INC	285.5
MILFORD MUN UTILITIES	207.51 266.08
MISTY BUBKE, CSR,RDR,CRR NANCY GALLOWAY	13.5 50
NEW COOPERATIVE, INC	2582.76
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC	302.5
PRO COOPERATIVE	276.02
QUILL CORPORATION	248.38
REGI VAN LENNING	246.36 289.51
ILGI VAN LENNING	209.51

RICOH USA INC.	144.27
ROBINSON FUNERAL HOME	1200
RONALD HOLLE	99.45
SAFELITE FULFILLMENT INC.	385.8
SECRETARY OF STATE	30
SECURE BENEFITS SYSTEMS	18614.42
SGI	3579.38
SHAMROCK RECYCLING INC	3804
SHIELD TECHNOLOGY CORP.	18262.5
SPENCER OFFICE SUPPLIES	68.11
SPIRIT LAKE, CITY OF	173.59
STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY	119
STEPHANIE J. EARLY	338
STERICYCLE	170.02
STEVE GOODLOW	370.19
T & C TREE SERVICE	12602.5
TERRIL TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE	45.95
TERRIL, CITY OF	64.8
TERRY HEIDEBRINK	275.1
TEXAS REFINERY CORP.	512.5
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST	1589.77
TIFCO INDUSTRIES	120.05
TIMEKEEPER NORTHSTAR	376
TITAN MACHINERY	1211
TONY PETERSON	55.94
TOWN & COUNTRY DISPOSAL	670.3
TRADEBE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC	4675.12
TRI-STATE LITHO LTD	203
TRUE VALUE-MILFORD	336.16
US BANK	1866.78
VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC	4425
VERIZON CONNECT NWF, INC	323.8
VERIZON WIRELESS	250.25
VIRTUAL ACADEMY	414
WEDEKING PIT & PLANT INC.	200.6
WHEATLEY PLUMBING & HEATING, LLC	840.12
WITTROCK HOLDINGS, LLC	425
ZIEGLER INC.	92.96
TOTAL PAYMENTS	1394740.64

Moved by Thee, seconded by Wermersen, to approve the application for Construction of Utilities in County Highway Right-of-Way for Interstate Power and Light. Roll call vote: Thee-aye, Wermersen-aye, Clark-aye, Fairchild-aye, and Leupold-aye.

Moved by Clark, seconded by Fairchild, to approve a contract with Greystone Construction to construct a 41' X 42' salt storage building. Roll call vote: Clark-aye, Fairchild-aye, Wermersen-aye, Thee-aye, and Leupold-aye.

The Board gave their board and committee reports and continued into general discussion. There being no further items presented to the board, moved by Wermersen, seconded by Clark, to adjourn. All voted aye. The meeting adjourned to the call of the Chairperson at 10:23 a.m.

William Leupold, Chairperson	
	Lori Pedersen, Auditor